

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CPAN/68/2025

A and N rowing Association

Vs

Shri. Vikram Singh and another

Mr. K.Sabir

... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

... for the alleged contemnor

August 6, 2026
[AKB]
Item No. 7

1. On behalf of the petitioner a letter dated 24th July, 2026 issued by the Director, Sports and Youth Affairs, Netaji Stadium, Sri Vijaya Puram is placed before this Court.

2. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that on perusal of the said letter more specifically, paragraph 4 thereof it reveals that the said Director communicated that the concerned department is scrutinizing and verifying the documents, bills and vouchers as submitted by the petitioner's association in terms of the order of this High Court as passed in WPA/72/2025 on 12.03.2025.

3. In considered view of this Court, since the department concerned is still in the process of scrutinizing and verifying the documents as submitted by the petitioner, this Court considers that justice would be sub served that if some more time is given to the alleged contemnors.

4. In view of such, as jointly agreed let this matter be listed before the next Circuit Bench.

5. Liberty is given to the writ petitioner to file a copy of the letter dated 24th July, 2026 as submitted before this Court by way of supplementary affidavit after serving an advance copy of the same to the learned advocate for alleged contemnors.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)